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1. General Warnings and Safety Specifications

1) Important safeguards

•	 Appliance weighted sound 
pressure level is lower than 
70dBA.

•	 Use, cleaning and 
maintenance of this 
appliance can be carried 
out by people (including 
children more than 8 
years of age) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or with lack of 
experience and knowledge, 
as long as they have 
been given supervision or 
instructions concerning 
the use of the appliance 
by a person responsible 
for their safety and if they 
understand dangers.

•	 Children should be 

WARNING
This appliance is for professional 
use only and should be installed 
in locations where its use and 
maintenance is restricted to 

trained personnel. Children are 
forbidden to operate or play with 

the appliance. 

This appliance must be placed 
in a horizontal position on a 

counter higher than 80 cm from 
the ground. 

CAUTION
As already mentioned in 
the preceding notes, the 

manufacturer shall not be held 
responsible for damage to 

objects, animals and/or people 
whenever the appliance has not 
been installed according to the 
instructions contained in this 
manual, and is not used to do 
what it was designed for (i.e. 

heating cups).

WARNING
This appliance is not suitable 
for outdoor use. Jets of water 

should not be used to clean the 
appliance, nor should it be placed 

where water jets are used.

WARNING
If this radiant heater is positioned 

adjacent to other areas or 
appliances, it is recommended 
that, within its radiation range, 

these areas or appliances 
be made of non-combustible 

material, otherwise, they should 
be clad with a non-combustible 
heat-insulating material, and 
attention is to be paid to fire 

prevention regulations.

WARNING
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supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the 
appliance.

•	 Keep the appliance and 
its cord out of the reach of 
children less than 8 years 
of age.

2) This operating manual 
is an integral and essential 
part of the product and 
must be supplied to users. 
Users are asked to read 
the enclosed warnings and 
cautions carefully, as they 
provide valuable information 
concerning safety during 
installation, operation and 
maintenance. This manual 
must be kept in a safe 
place and be available for 
consultation to new and 
experienced users alike.

3) Ensure product’s integrity 
by inspecting the packaging, 
making sure it presents no 
signs of damage which might 
have affected the enclosed 
appliance.

4) Check appliance integrity 
after having carefully removed 
its packaging.
Note: In case of doubt, do not go 
on any further and contact your 
dealer or retailer immediately. They 
will send out specialized personnel 
authorized to perform service on 
the appliance.

5) Packaging (boxes, plastic 
bags, foam parts and whatever 
else) must not be left around 
within easy reach of children, 
due to the potential danger it 
represents, nor be discarded 
in the environment.

6) Check to see that data on 
the rating plate corresponds 
to those of the main electrical 
supply which the appliance 
will be hooked up to.

7) The appliance must be 
installed to comply with the 
applicable federal, state or 
local electrical and plumbing 
codes. Installation also must 
comply with manufacturer’s 
instructions, and must be 
performed by qualified and 
authorized personnel.

8) Incorrect installation may 
cause injury/damages to 
people, animals or objects, for 
which the manufacturer shall 
not be held responsible.
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9) Safe electrical operation 
of this appliance will be 
achieved only when its 
connection to the power 
outlet has been completed 
correctly and in observance 
of all local, national, and 
international electrical codes 
and safety regulations, and 
particularly by grounding the 
unit. Make sure grounding 
has been done properly as 
it represents a fundamental 
safety requirement. Ensure 
qualified personnel check 
such connection.

10) Furthermore, you must 
ensure that the capacity of  
available electrical system 
is suitable for the maximum 
power consumption indicated 
on the appliance.

11) We do not recommend 
using adapters, multiple 
plugs and/or extension cords. 
If you cannot avoid using 
them, make sure that they are 
exclusively of the kind which 
conforms to local, national, 
and international electrical 
codes and safety regulations, 
being careful not to exceed 
the power and current ratings 
indicated on such adapters 
and extension cords.

12) This appliance must be used 
exclusively for the functions it 
has been designed and built 
for. Any other application is 
inappropriate and dangerous.
The manufacturer shall not be held 
responsible for any damages caused 
by improper and/or irrational use.
This appliance should not be 
installed in kitchens.

13) Using any electrical 
device requires that certain 
fundamental rules be 
observed. In particular:
• 	 do not touch the appliance 

with wet or humid hands 
and feet;

• 	 do not use the appliance 
while having no shoes on 
your feet;

• 	do not use extension cords 
in bath or shower rooms;

• 	do not unplug the appliance 
from the power outlet by 
pulling on the power supply 
cable;

• 	do not expose the appliance 
to atmospheric agents 
(rain, sun, etc.);

• 	do not allow children or 
untrained people to use 
this appliance.
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14) Before carrying out any 
maintenance and/or cleaning 
operations, turn the main 
switch, which is located on 
the front left of the appliance, 
to the “0” or “OFF” position, 
and disconnect the appliance 
from the electrical network 
by unplugging the cord or 
by switching off the relative 
circuit breaker. For any 
cleaning operation, follow 
exclusively the instructions 
contained in this manual.

15) In case the appliance is 
operating in a faulty manner 
or breaks down, disconnect 
it from the electrical network 
(as described in the preceding 
point) and close water supply 
valve. Do not attempt to repair 
it. Contact a qualified and 

authorized professional to 
perform any repair. Any repairs 
must be performed exclusively 
by the manufacturer or by 
an authorized centre using 
only original parts. Non 
compliance with the above 
could compromise the safe 
operation of the appliance.

16) You should plan to 
make use of an omnipolar 
connector during installation, 
as required by local, national, 
and international electrical 
codes and regulations.

17) In order to avoid dangerous 
overheating problems, it is 
recommended that the power 
supply cable be fully unfurled.

18) Do not obstruct air intake 
and exhaust grilles and, in 
particular, do not cover cup 
warmer tray with cloths or 
other items.

19) Appliance’s power supply 
cable must not be replaced 
by users. In case the power 
supply cable becomes 
damaged, shut off the 
appliance and disconnect it 
from the electrical network 
by switching off the relative 
circuit breaker and close 
off water supply; to replace 
the power supply cord, 
contact exclusively qualified 
professionals.

20) These instructions are also 
available in an alternative 
format on a website: 
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https://modbar.com/support/
international/
https://modbar.com/support/us/

21) The appliance should be 
placed on a flat counter and 
in settings with the following 
temperatures:
Minimum room temperature: 
5°C/41°F;
Maximum room temperature: 
32°C/89°F.

22) Check the package to 
make sure that the following 
accessories are included:
• power cord;
• brackets for installation;
• tie thread rods;
• nuts and washers.

23) If the appliance has been 
temporarily housed in settings 

with a room temperature of less  
0°C/32°F, it must be placed 
in a warmer environment in 
order to gradually defrost the 
hydraulic system prior to use.

24) Is mandatory that a 
residual current device (RCD) 
with a rated residual operating 
current not exceeding 30mA 
is installed.

25) This appliance is designed 
only for heating cups.

26) Any modification to the 
equipment is prohibited; the 
manufacturer cannot be held liable 
for damage to property, animals, 
and/or persons if the equipment 
undergoes technical and aesthetic 
changes, changes in performance 
and characteristics, and in general 

is tampered with in one or more of 
its constituent components.
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2. Definition of Available Models

This operating manual refers exclusively to CW-IN models of our own manufacture:

1 Power supply

2 Main power switch

3 Cup railing

4 Cupwarmer tray

5 Equipotential label

6 Hot surface label

Legend

Fig. 1 - CUPWARMER System

1

3

2
4

5

6

Dimensions and weights common to all 
appliances

A

C

B

A [mm] 321

B [mm] 483

C [mm] 114

RATED POWER [w] 150

WEIGHT [kg] 5
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1) General Description
This appliance is built in two versions 
(on counter and built-in the counter) and 
is essentially composed of the following 
parts:

•	 1 heating module;
• 	1 aesthetics frame. 

2) Description of the various parts
• Exterior cover
Exterior cover consists of painted and 
stainless sheet steel panels, in order 
to provide good aesthetics, optimize 
ergonometrics for the operator and reduce 
the chance of damage to a minimum.

• Appliance CE plate:

• Appliance KC plate:

MODEL: MFG. DATE:

  

   

 
 
 

CW System  

SERIAL #:
PR000000

  

MADE IN
ITALY

La Marzocco srl

IPX3

220-240 V ~ / 50-60 Hz

0.6 A - 0.7 A

  

 
 
 

CW KR System 23/06/2021

PR000000

MADE IN
ITALY

XW070085-22001A    02-3444-1177

La Marzocco s.r.l.

220V                60Hz               0.6A 

이 장비를 사용하기 전에 
사용 설명서를 읽으십시오

IPX3

  

 
 
 

CW-IN KR System 23/06/2021

PR000000

MADE IN
ITALY

XW070085-22001A    02-3444-1177

La Marzocco s.r.l.

220V                60Hz               0.6A 

이 장비를 사용하기 전에 
사용 설명서를 읽으십시오

IPX3
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3. Installation

WARNING
The appliance reaches elevated 
temperature . Temperature over 
125°F/52°C can cause severe 
burns instantly or death from 

scalding.

WARNING
Is mandatory that a residual 
current device (RCD) with a 

rated residual operating current 
not exceeding 30mA is installed.

WARNING
Hazardous voltage - disconnect 

from power supply before 
servicing.

WARNING
The manufacturer declines 
any responsibility for any 

event leading to liability suits 
whenever grounding has not 
been completed according to 
current local, national, and 

international regulations and 
electrical codes, or other 
electrical parts have been 

connected improperly.

WARNING
This appliance is not intended 
for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, 
or with lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have 

been given supervision or 
instruction concerning the use 
of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

WARNING
This appliance is not suitable 
for outdoor use. Jets of water 

should not be used to clean the 
appliance, nor should it be placed 

where water jets are used.

WARNING
This appliance should not be 

installed in kitchens.
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1) Accessories
In order to proceed with installation, it is 
necessary to ensure the availability of the 
following:
• 	 Electrical Supply according to the 

specification of purchased appliance:
• 	 Single/Three phase 220VAC - 50/60 

Hz electrical connection with ground, 

protected socket and approved 
interlock switch

• 	 Single phase 200VAC - 50/60 Hz 
electrical connection with ground, 
protected socket and approved 
interlock switch

• 	 Three-phase, 380VAC - 50 Hz 
electrical connection with neutral + 

Fig. 2 - Installation guide

Recommended clearances

200 mm - 8 in.
Clearance right side

75 mm - 3 in.
Clearance rear

150 mm - 6 in.
Clearance above

150 mm - 6 in.
Clearance left side

ground, near the bench on which the 
appliance is installed and terminating 
in a suitable protected five-pole socket 
equipped with an approved interlock 
switch

2) Connection of Modbar cupwarmer to power 
supply. 
Connect the appliance to a power supply 
that is rated in accordance with the serial 
plate on the Modbar cupwarmer.
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1) Starting the appliance
Connect the power cord to a power supply 
capable of supplying: 230VAC and 0.7 
Amps (for 230V version).

2) Power Switch Function
The two-position power switch on 
appliance front panel has two separate 
functions: ON and OFF.

0 - OFF: In this position, the 
appliance is in OFF position.
Led indicator OFF.

I - ON: In this position, the 
appliance is in ON position.
Led indicator ON.

a) Turning the modbar cupwarmer on
Press Cup Warmer Button for enabling or 
disabling the appliance. 

3) Heating of the cups
To heat the cups, position them as shown 
in the following figure.

4. Appliance Operation

WARNING
The appliance must not be 

dipped in, nor splashed with, 
water in order to clean it. For 
cleaning operations, please 
follow the instructions listed 

below very carefully.

WARNING
The appliance reaches elevated 
temperature . Temperature over 
125°F/52°C can cause severe 
burns instantly or death from 

scalding.
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General service/maintenance safety guidelines
• Before performing any maintenance and/

or cleaning operations, turn the main 
power switch to OFF position, disconnect 
the appliance from power source by 
unplugging the cord or by switching off 
the relevant circuit breaker and wait 
for the appliance to cool down. For any 
cleaning operations, follow exclusively 
the instructions contained in this manual.

• Always use care when performing 
maintenance, as the equipment may 
be hot. We recommend allowing the 
equipment to fully cool before performing 
any maintenance procedures.

1) Cleaning the body
Wipe stainless steel surfaces with a soft, 
non abrasive cloth in the direction of 
the glazing marks, if any. Do not use any 
alcohol or solvents whatsoever on painted 
or imprinted parts in order not to damage 
them.

5. Maintenance and Periodic Cleaning Operations

WARNING
The appliance must be installed 

so that qualified technical 
personnel can easily access it for 

maintenance, if needed.

WARNING
Jets of water should not be used 

to clean the appliance, nor 
should it be placed where water 

jets are used.

WARNING
This appliance is for professional 
use only and should be installed 
in locations where its use and 
maintenance is restricted to 

trained personnel. 

WARNING
The appliance must not be 

dipped in, nor splashed with, 
water in order to clean it. For 
cleaning operations, please 
follow the instructions listed 

below very carefully.

WARNING
If the above-mentioned 

instructions are not adhered 
to, the manufacturer cannot be 
held responsible for damage to 

persons or things.

WARNING
The appliance reaches elevated 
temperature. Temperature over 
125°F/52°C can cause severe 
burns instantly or death from 

scalding.

WARNING
Is advisable that a residual 
current device (RCD) with a 

rated residual operating current 
not exceeding 30mA is installed.
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2) Cleaning the cupwarmer surface
Always keep the cupwarmer surface clean. 
Wipe stainless steel surfaces with a soft, 
non abrasive cloth in the direction of the 
glazing marks, if any.

IMPORTANT

If the appliance is not going to be used 
for long periods of time, it is advisable to     
follow these safety indications:
-	 Disconnect the appliance from the 
electrical mains.

6. De-commissioning and Demolition
1) De-commissioning and demolition

First of all, set the main switch to “0” or 
OFF position.

Disconnecting the appliance from power outlet
Disconnect the appliance from the 
electrical network by switching off the 
corresponding circuit breaker or circuit 
protection device.  Remove the power 
supply cord from the power connection.

At this point, the appliance can be 
removed from the bar, being very careful 
not to drop it or squash your fingers.

This appliance is made out of various 
materials: therefore, if you do not intend 
to put it back in service, it must be taken 
to a special disposal company which will 
select the materials which can be recycled 
and discard the other ones.

Current regulations make it illegal to 
discard such appliance by leaving it on 
public grounds or on any private property.

Recycling notice: warning for environment 
protection.
Used electrical and electronic waste 
contains hazardous but also valuable 
and scarce materials which should be 
recovered and recycled properly. We kindly 
ask that you contribute to the protection of 
the environment and natural resources by 
delivering used equipment to the relevant 
recycling locations if such locations are 
available in your country.
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1. Unpacking cupwarmer

2. Counter drilling

3-4. Counter installation 

5. Connecting to power supply 

6. Turning on main power 

page 16

page 16

page 17

page 18

page 19

7. Installation Guide CW-IN
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Unpack Modbar cupwarmer and set on a level surface. Ensure all accessories are 
included with shipment. Check for any visible damage to appliance.

WARNING
The appliance must be placed in 

a horizontal position on a counter 
higher than 80 cm from the 

ground.

Proceed with counter drilling 
by following the instructions 
provided.

NOTE: counter drilling is only 
necessary for the built-in version.

1

2
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Add the supplied glue along the 
edge of the counter.3

Fix the Modbar cupwarmer to the 
counter using the special brackets 
supplied.

4
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Connect the power cord to a power 
supply capable of supplying: 
230VAC and 0.6-0.7 Amps (for 
220-240V version).

5
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Turn on power by pressing the main power switch. 
The main power switch may be found on appliance left rear.

WARNING
The manufacturer declines 
any responsibility for any 

event leading to liability suits 
whenever grounding has not been 
completed according to current 
local, national, and international 
regulations and electrical codes, 
or if other electrical parts have 

been connected improperly.

6
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1. Unpacking cupwarmer

2. Connecting to power supply

3. Turning on main power 

page 22

page 22

page 23

8. Installation Guide CW-CT
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This operating manual refers exclusively to CW-CT models of our own manufacture:

1 Power supply

2 Main power switch

3 Cup railing

4 Cupwarmer tray

5 Frame base for a counter

6 Hot surface label

Legend

Fig. 3 - CUPWARMER 
System on a counter

1

3

2 4

5
6

Dimensions and weights common to all 
appliances

A

B

A [mm] 321

B [mm] 483

C [mm] 135,5

RATED POWER [w] 150

WEIGHT [kg] 8

C
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Unpack Modbar cupwarmer and set on a level surface. Ensure all accessories are 
included with shipment. Check for any visible damage to appliance.

WARNING
The appliance must be placed in 

a horizontal position on a counter 
higher than 80 cm from the 

ground.

1

Connect the power cord to a power 
supply capable of supplying: 
230VAC and 0.6-0.7 Amps (for 
220-240V version).

2
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Turn on power by pressing the main power switch. 
The main power switch may be found on appliance left.

WARNING
The manufacturer declines 
any responsibility for any 

event leading to liability suits 
whenever grounding has not been 
completed according to current 
local, national, and international 
regulations and electrical codes, 
or if other electrical parts have 

been connected improperly.

3
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5

Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit 
einer Steckdose, die 230 V AC 
und 0,6-0,7 Ampere (für die 230 
V-Version) liefern kann.
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6

ACHTUNG
Der Hersteller lehnt jede 
Verantwortung ab, wenn 

die Erdung nicht nach den 
geltenden lokalen, nationalen 

und internationalen Richtlinien 
erfolgte und die elektrischen 
Kabel oder andere elektrische 

Teile nicht korrekt angeschlossen 
wurden.

Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung durch Drücken des 
Hauptschalters ein.
Der Hauptschalter befindet sich links hinten am Gerät.
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1. Tassenwärmer auspacken

2. Anschluss an Stromversorgung

3. Einschalten der Stromversorgung 

Seite 22

Seite 22

Seite 23

8. Installationsanleitung CW-CT
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Legende

1

3

2 4

5
6

Diese Betriebsanleitung bezieht sich ausschließlich auf die CW-CT-Modelle unserer Produktion:

1 Stromversorgung

2 Hauptschalter

3 Tassen-Rückhaltgeländer

4 Tassenwärmer-Schale

5 Rahmenbasis für eine Theke

6 Etikett für heiße Oberfläche

Abb. 3 - TASSENWÄRMER 
System auf einer Theke

Abmessungen und Gewichte übereinstim-
mend für alle Geräte

A

B

C

A [mm] 321

B [mm] 483

C [mm] 133,5

BEMESSUNGSLEISTUNG [w] 150

GEWICHT [kg] 8
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1

2

Packen Sie den Modbar-Tassenwärmer aus und stellen Sie ihn auf einer ebenen 
Fläche auf. Kontrollieren Sie, ob alles Zubehör vorhanden ist. Kontrollieren Sie 
das Gerät auf eventuelle sichtbare Schäden.

ACHTUNG
Das Gerät waagerecht auf einer 
Theke aufstellen, die mindestens 
80 cm hoch über dem Boden ist.

Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit 
einer Steckdose, die 230 V AC 
und 0,6-0,7 Ampere (für die 230 
V-Version) liefern kann.
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3

ACHTUNG
Der Hersteller lehnt jede 
Verantwortung ab, wenn 

die Erdung nicht nach den 
geltenden lokalen, nationalen 

und internationalen Richtlinien 
erfolgte und die elektrischen 
Kabel oder andere elektrische 

Teile nicht korrekt angeschlossen 
wurden.

Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung durch Drücken des 
Hauptschalters ein.
Der Hauptschalter befindet sich links am Gerät.
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Instrucciones originales comprobadas por 
el fabricante.

Escanear el Código QR para ver la Guía 
para la Programación del Software 
disponible en el sitio web modbar 
International US & Canada.

Impreso en papel reciclado.Lea el manual de operaciones antes de usar este equipo.
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1. Advertencias generales y normas de seguridad

1) Precauciones importantes
•	 El nivel sonoro de la 

máquina es inferior a 
70dBA.

•	 El uso, limpieza y 
mantenimiento de esta 
máquina de café pueden 
llevarlos a cabo personas 
(incluidos niños de más 
de 8 años de edad) con 
capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o con falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento, 
siempre y cuando estén 
bajo la supervisión de una 

ATENCIÓN
Cette machine n’est pas 

appropriée à un usage externe. Il 
ne faut pas utiliser de jets d’eau 
pour nettoyer la machine, ni la 
positionner là où des jets d’eau 

sont utilisés.

La machine à café doit être placée 
en position horizontale sur un 

comptoir dont la hauteur depuis le 
sol est supérieure à 80 cm. 

ATENCIÓNATENCIÓN
El uso de esta máquina es de 

tipo estrictamente profesional. 
La máquina debe instalarse 
en lugares donde el uso está 

reservado a personal preparado. 
Se prohíbe el uso por parte de 

niños.

ATENCIÓN
Como ya hemos dicho en las 

notas anteriores, el fabricante 
declina toda responsabilidad por 
daños materiales, a animales y/o 
personales cuando el producto 
no ha sido instalado conforme 
a las indicaciones del presente 
manual y/o cuando no se utiliza 
para su función, es decir, para 

calentar tazas.
ATENCIÓN

Si este calefactor radiante se 
coloca junto a otras áreas o 

aparatos, se recomienda que, 
dentro de su rango de radiación, 

estas áreas o aparatos sean 
de material incombustible, de 

lo contrario, deberán estar 
revestidos con un material 

aislante del calor incombustible, 
y se debe prestar atención a 
las normas de prevención de 

incendios.
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persona responsable de su 
seguridad y si entienden 
los peligros.

•	 Los niños deben estar bajo 
supervisión para asegurar 
que no jueguen con el 
aparato.

•	 Mantener el aparato y el 
cable fuera del alcance 
de los niños menores de 8 
años de edad.

2) Esta guía sobre el 
funcionamiento forma 
parte integrante y esencial 
del producto, debiendo 
ser entregada a todos los 
consumidores. Se ruega a 
los consumidores que lean 
atentamente las sugerencias 
incluidas, puesto que facilitan 
información importante 
sobre la seguridad durante la 
instalación, funcionamiento 
y mantenimiento. 

El presente manual deberá 
conservarse con esmero 
y estar disponible para 
cualquier futura consulta y 
para cualquier nuevo usuario 
del producto.
3) Asegúrese de que el 
producto está íntegro 
examinando su embalaje, 
comprobando que no tenga 
signos de daño que podrían 
afectar afectado el interior de 
la máquina.
4) Verifique la integridad de 
la máquina después de haber 
retirado el embalaje con 
cuidado.
En caso de duda, no continúe 
y contacte inmediatamente al 
concesionario o vendedor que 
procederá a enviar personal 
especializado y autorizado para 
operar en la máquina.
5) Los elementos del 
embalaje (cajas, bolsas, 

poliestireno expandido y otro) 
no deben dejarse al alcance 
de los niños, puesto que son 
fuentes de peligro, ni deben 
dispersarse en el medio 
ambiente.
6) Compruebe que los datos 
de la placa responden a los 
de la red eléctrica instalada 
en el lugar en el que se va a 
utilizar la máquina.
7) La instalación de la 
máquina debe llevarse a 
cabo conforme a los códigos 
y reglamentos eléctricos e 
hidráulicos locales. Además, 
la instalación debe efectuarse 
según lo dispuesto en las 
instrucciones del fabricante 
y debe correr a cargo de 
personal técnico autorizado y 
cualificado. 
8) Una instalación incorrecta 
podría causar daños 
personales, animales o cosas, 
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por los cuales el fabricante 
declina toda responsabilidad. 
9) Solo podrá conseguirse 
un funcionamiento eléctrico 
seguro de este aparato 
cuando se haya efectuado 
una conexión a la red eléctrica 
correcta, de acuerdo con los 
códigos y reglamentos de 
seguridad locales, nacionales 
e internacionales, y en 
concreto cuando la unidad se 
ponga a tierra. 
A s e g ú r e s e  d e  q u e  l a 
puesta a tierra se realice 
correctamente, puesto que 
es un elemento fundamental 
para la seguridad. La conexión 
debe ser comprobada por 
personal cualificado.

10) Luego asegúrese de que 
la capacidad del sistema 
eléctrico a disposición 
se adapta al consumo de 

potencia máxima, indicado 
en la máquina de café. 
11) Se desaconseja utilizar 
adaptadores, clavijas 
múltiples y/o prolongaciones. 
Si no se puede evitar el uso, 
asegúrese de que respeten 
los códigos y reglamentos de 
seguridad locales, nacionales 
e internacionales, prestando 
atención a no superar 
los voltajes, potencias y 
absorciones indicados 
en estos adaptadores y 
prolongaciones.
12) Este aparato solo deberá 
destinarse al uso para el 
cual ha sido expresamente 
proyectado y realizado. 
Cualquier otro uso se 
considerará impropio y por lo 
tanto peligroso.
El fabricante declina toda
responsabilidad derivada de un uso 
inadecuado e irracional. 

Esta máquina no debe 
instalarse en una cocina.
13) El uso de cualquier 
aparato eléctrico exige el 
cumplimiento de algunas 
normas básicas. 
En nuestro caso, estas son:
• 	Evitar tocar el aparato 

con las manos o los pies 
mojados o húmedos.

• 	No usar el aparato con los 
pies descalzos.

• 	No usar prolongaciones en 
cuartos de baño.

• 	No desenchufe el aparato 
de la corriente tirando del 
cable.

• 	No deje el aparato expuesto 
a agentes atmosféricos 
(lluvia, sol, etc.).

• 	No permita que usen el 
aparato niños o personas 
que no están en disposición 
de utilizarlo.

• No limpie el panel de mandos 
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con paños mojados puesto 
que no está asegurada la 
estanqueidad.

14) Antes de realizar 
operaciones de manutención 
y/o limpieza, apagar el 
aparato con el interruptor 
principal, ubicado a la 
izquierda de la parte frontal 
del aparato, llevándolo a 
la posición “0” u OFF, y 
desconectar el aparato de la 
red eléctrica desenchufando 
el cable o apagando el 
disyuntor correspondiente. 
Para realizar las operaciones 
de limpieza, limítese a las 
instrucciones indicadas en 
este manual.
15) En caso de funcionamiento 
defectuoso del aparato 
o si deja de funcionar, 
desconéctelo de la red 
eléctrica (como se describe 

en el párrafo anterior) y cierre 
la válvula de suministro de 
agua. No intente repararla. 
Diríjase al personal 
cualificado profesionalmente 
y autorizado para realizar 
cualquier reparación. Solo 
el fabricante o un centro 
autorizado que utilice 
exclusivamente piezas de 
repuesto originales reparará el 
producto. El incumplimiento 
de las normas indicadas más 
arriba podría comprometer la 
seguridad del funcionamiento 
del aparato.
16) Usted deberá usar un 
conector omnipolar durante 
la instalación, tal como lo 
requieren los códigos y las 
reglamentaciones locales, 
nacionales e internacionales.
17) Para evitar 
recalentamientos peligrosos, 

se recomienda extender todo 
el cable de alimentación.
18) No obstruya las rejillas de 
aspiración o de disipación y, 
en concreto, no cubra con 
paños u otro la superficie 
calienta-tazas.
19) El cable eléctrico de 
la máquina no debe ser 
sustituido por el usuario. Si 
se daña, apague la máquina 
y desconéctela de la red 
eléctrica retirando la clavija 
del enchufe o desactivando 
el circuito mediante el 
relativo interruptor y cierre 
el circuito del agua. Para 
sustituir el cable eléctrico, 
contacte exclusivamente a 
profesionales cualificados. 
20) Estas instrucciones 
también están disponibles en 
un formato alternativo en una 
página web. 
https://modbar.com/support/
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international/
https://modbar.com/support/us/
21) El aparato se debe colocar 
sobre una encimera plana y en 
ambientes con las siguientes 
temperaturas:
Temperatura ambiente 
mínima: 5 °C / 41 °F
Temperatura ambiente 
máxima: 32 °C / 89 °F
22) Compruebe el paquete 
para asegurarse de que 
se incluyen los siguientes 
accesorios:
• cable de alimentación;
• soportes para la instalación;
• tirantes de rosca;
• tuercas y arandelas.
23) Si el aparato ha sido 
temporalmente colocado en 
habitaciones con temperatura 
ambiente inferior a 0 ºC / 32 
°F, se debe colocar en un 
ambiente más cálido para 

que el sistema hidráulico se 
descongele gradualmente 
antes de usarse.
24) Es obligatorio instalar 
un dispositivo de corriente 
residual (RCD) con una 
intensidad nominal residual 
de respuesta que no supere 
30 mA.
25) Este aparato está diseñado 
únicamente para calentar 
tazas.
26) Se prohíbe toda modificación 
del equipo; el fabricante no puede 
ser considerado responsable de los 
daños a los bienes, animales y/o 
personas si el equipo sufre cambios 
técnicos y estéticos, cambios en el 
rendimiento y las características y, 
en general, se altera uno o más de 
sus componentes.
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2. Definición de Los Modelos Tratados

Este manual de operaciones se refiere exclusivamente a los modelos CW-IN de nuestra propia fabricación:

1 Fuente de alimentación

2 Interruptor principal

3 Barandilla de la taza

4 Bandeja para calentar las tazas

5 Etiqueta equipotencial

6 Etiqueta de superficie caliente

Legenda

Fig. 3 - Sistema de 
CALENTADOR DE TAZAS

1

3

2
4

5

6

Dimensiones y pesos comunes a todos los 
aparatos

A

C

B

A [mm] 321

B [mm] 483

C [mm] 114

POTENCIA NOMINAL [w] 150

PESO [kg] 5
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1) Descripción general
Este aparato está disponible en dos 
versiones (sobre encimera y empotrado en 
la encimera) y se compone esencialmente 
de las siguientes partes:

•	 1 módulo de calefacción;
• 	1 marco estético. 

2) Descripción de las diversas partes
• Revestimiento
Está constituido por una carcasa de lámina 
de acero pintada y de acero inoxidable. 
La estructura es el resultado de estudios 
concretos para la función estética, para 
optimizar la ergonomía al usuario y para 
reducir al mínimo la posibilidad de sufrir 
daños.

• Placa CE del aparato:

• Placa KC del aparato:

MODEL: MFG. DATE:

  

   

 
 
 

CW System  

SERIAL #:
PR000000

  

MADE IN
ITALY

La Marzocco srl

IPX3

220-240 V ~ / 50-60 Hz

0.6 A - 0.7 A

  

 
 
 

CW KR System 23/06/2021

PR000000

MADE IN
ITALY

XW070085-22001A    02-3444-1177

La Marzocco s.r.l.

220V                60Hz               0.6A 

이 장비를 사용하기 전에 
사용 설명서를 읽으십시오

IPX3

  

 
 
 

CW-IN KR System 23/06/2021

PR000000

MADE IN
ITALY

XW070085-22001A    02-3444-1177

La Marzocco s.r.l.

220V                60Hz               0.6A 

이 장비를 사용하기 전에 
사용 설명서를 읽으십시오

IPX3
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3. Instalación

ATENCIÓN
Es obligatorio instalar un 

interruptor diferencial con una 
corriente operativa residual 
nominal no superior a 30mA.

ATENCIÓN
Tensión peligrosa: desconectar 

de la red eléctrica antes de 
cualquier posible intervención.

ATENCIÓN
La empresa declina toda 

responsabilidad civil y/o penal 
cuando la conexión a tierra 
no se realice respetando las 

normas vigentes, así como por 
la conexión incorrecta de las 
restantes partes eléctricas.

ATENCIÓN
Esta máquina no debe ser 

usada por personas (incluidos 
niños) con capacidades 

físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o con falta de 

experiencia y conocimiento, 
excepto bajo supervisión o si 

han sido capacitadas en el uso 
de la misma por una persona 
responsable de su seguridad.

ATENCIÓN
Esta máquina no está preparada 

para un uso externo. No use 
chorros de agua para limpiar la 

máquina, no posicione la máquina 
donde se utilizan chorros de agua.

ATENCIÓN
Esta máquina no debe instalarse 

en una cocina.

ATENCIÓN
El aparato alcanza una 

temperatura elevada. Las 
temperaturas superiores 
a 125 °F / 52 °C pueden 

causar quemaduras graves 
instantáneamente o la muerte por 

escaldaduras.
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1) Accesorios
Para proceder con la instalación, es 
necesario asegurarse de contar con los 
siguientes elementos:
• 	 Suministro eléctrico según la 

especificación del aparato comprado:
• 	 Conexión eléctrica monofásica/

trifásica a 220Vca - 50/60 Hz con 

tierra, enchufe protegido e interruptor 
homologado

• 	 Conexión eléctrica monofásica a 
200Vca - 50/60 Hz con tierra, enchufe 
protegido e interruptor homologado

• 	 Conexión eléctrica trifásica a 380Vca 
- 50/60 Hz con neutro + tierra, cerca 
del mostrador donde está instalada la 

Fig. 2 - Guía de Instalación

Espacios libres recomendados

200 mm - 8 in.
Espacio libre en el lado 

derecho

75 mm - 3 in.
Espacio libre trasero

150 mm - 6 in.
Espacio libre en la parte 

superior

150 mm - 6 in.
Espacio libre en el lado 

izquierdo

máquina, que termine con una toma 
adecuada protegida por cinco polos 
dotada de interruptor homologado.

2) Conexión del calentador de tazas Modbar a la 
red de suministro eléctrico. 
Conecte el aparato a una red de suministro 
eléctrico cuyas características coincidan 
con las indicadas en la placa de serie del 
calentador de tazas Modbar.
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1) Puesta en marcha del aparato
Conecte el cable de alimentación a la red 
de suministro eléctrico apta para: 230VCA 
y 0,7 amperios (para la versión de 230V).

2) Funciones del Interruptor de Encendido
El interruptor de encendido de dos 
posiciones del panel frontal del aparato 
tiene dos funciones distintas: encendido y 
apagado.

0 - OFF: En esta posición, el 
aparato está en la posición de 
apagado.
Indicador LED OFF.

I - ON: En esta posición, el 
aparato está en la posición de 
encendido.
Indicador LED ON.

a) Encender el calentador de tazas Modbar
Pulse el botón para calentar tazas para 
activar o desactivar el aparato. 

3) Calentamiento de las tazas
Para calentar las tazas, colóquelas como 
se muestra en la siguiente figura.

4. Funcionamiento del aparato

ATENCIÓN
No sumergir el aparato en 

agua y evitar salpicaduras de 
agua durante la limpieza. Para 
las operaciones de limpieza, 
seguir cuidadosamente las 

instrucciones que se listan a 
continuación.

ATENCIÓN
El aparato alcanza una 

temperatura elevada. Las 
temperaturas superiores 
a 125 °F / 52 °C pueden 

causar quemaduras graves 
instantáneamente o la muerte 

por escaldaduras.
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Lineamientos sobre el servicio general/seguridad 
en la manutención
• Antes de llevar a cabo cualquier tarea 

de mantenimiento y/o limpieza, ponga 
en posición “OFF” el interruptor general 
y desconecte el aparato de la red de 
alimentación eléctrica desenchufando 
el cable o desconectando el disyuntor 
correspondiente y espere a que el aparato 
se enfríe. Para realizar las operaciones 
de limpieza, limítese a las instrucciones 
indicadas en este manual.

• Tenga cuidado cuando realice las tareas 
de manutención porque el equipo puede 
estar caliente. Es aconsejable dejar que 
el equipo se enfríe totalmente antes de 
realizar cualquier tarea de manutención.

1) Limpieza de la carrocería
Pase un paño suave en el sentido del 
posible satinado de las superficies de 
acero inoxidable. No utilice en ningún 
caso alcohol ni disolventes sobre las partes 
escritas o pintadas para evitar dañarlas.

5. Mantenimiento y Limpieza Periódica

ATENCIÓN
El aparato se debe instalar 

de forma tal que el personal 
calificado pueda acceder a ella 
fácilmente para realizar tareas 
de manutención en caso de ser 

necesario.

ATENCIÓN
No usar chorros de agua para 
limpiar el aparato ni colocarlo 

donde se usan chorros de agua.

ATENCIÓN
Este aparato es solo para uso 
profesional y debe instalarse 

en lugares donde su uso y 
manutención están restringidos a 

personal capacitado. 

ATENCIÓN
No sumergir el aparato en 

agua y evitar salpicaduras de 
agua durante la limpieza. Para 
las operaciones de limpieza, 
seguir cuidadosamente las 

instrucciones que se listan a 
continuación.

ATENCIÓN
Si no se cumplen las 

mencionadas indicaciones, 
el fabricante declina toda 
responsabilidad por daños 
personales y/o materiales.

ATENCIÓN
El aparato alcanza una 

temperatura elevada. Las 
temperaturas superiores 
a 125 °F / 52 °C pueden 

causar quemaduras graves 
instantáneamente o la muerte 

por escaldaduras.

ATENCIÓN
Es recomendable instalar un 

dispositivo de corriente residual 
(RCD) con una intensidad 

nominal residual de respuesta 
que no supere 30 mA.
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2) Limpieza de la superficie del calentador de tazas
Mantenga siempre limpia la superficie del 
calentador de tazas. Repase las superficies 
de acero inoxidable con un paño suave, no 
abrasivo, en la dirección de las marcas 
acristaladas, si las hubiese.

IMPORTANTE

Si el aparato no se va a utilizar durante 
períodos prolongados, se aconseja seguir 
las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad:
-	 Desconecte el aparato de la red de 
suministro eléctrico.

6. Puesta Fuera de Servicio y Demolición
1) Puesta fuera de servicio y demolición

Primero ponga en posición “0” u “OFF” el 
interruptor general.

Desconexión del aparato de la toma de corriente
Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica 
apagando el disyuntor o dispositivo de 
protección del circuito correspondiente.  
Extraiga el cable de alimentación de la 
conexión de energía.

Una vez realizadas estas operaciones, el 
aparato se puede retirar del bar teniendo 
cuidado de que no se caiga ni le aplaste 
los dedos.

Este aparato está fabricado con diversos 
materiales y, por lo tanto, si no tiene la 
intención de volver a utilizarlo, deberá 
llevarlo a una empresa de desechos 
especiales para que seleccione los 
materiales que se pueden reciclar y 
descarte los demás.

Según las reglamentaciones actuales, es 
ilegal desechar el aparato dejándolo en 
lugares públicos o en cualquier propiedad 
privada.

Aviso de reciclaje:
Advertencia para la Protección del Medio Ambiente.
¡Los aparatos eléctricos viejos están com-
puestos por materiales valiosos, ajenos 
a los residuos domésticos normales! Por 
eso rogamos a nuestros clientes que con-
tribuyan a la salvaguarda del medio am-
biente y de los recursos entregando el 
presente aparato a los centros de recogida 
competentes, cuando estén presentes en 
el territorio.
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1. Desembalaje del calentador de tazas

2. Perforación de la encimera

3-4. Instalación en la encimera 

5. Conexión a la red de suministro eléctrico 

6. Encendido del interruptor principal de energía 

pág. 16

pág. 16

pág. 17

pág. 18

pág. 19

7. Guía de instalación de CW-IN
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1

2

Desembale el calentador de tazas Modbar y colóquelo en una superficie nivelada. 
Asegúrese de que todos los accesorios se hayan incluido en el envío. Verifique si 
existe algún daño visible en el aparato.

ATENCIÓN
El aparato se debe colocar en 
posición horizontal sobre una 

barra que esté a más de 80 cm 
del suelo.

Proceda a la perforación de 
la encimera siguiendo las 
instrucciones proporcionadas.

NOTA: La perforación de la 
encimera solamente es necesaria 
para la versión empotrada.
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1

2

Desembale el calentador de tazas Modbar y colóquelo en una superficie nivelada. 
Asegúrese de que todos los accesorios se hayan incluido en el envío. Verifique si 
existe algún daño visible en el aparato.

ATENCIÓN
El aparato se debe colocar en 
posición horizontal sobre una 

barra que esté a más de 80 cm 
del suelo.

Conecte el cable de alimentación 
a la red de suministro eléctrico 
apta para: 230VCA y 0,6-0,7 
amperios (para la versión de 220-
240V).
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3

 ATENCIÓN
El fabricante declina toda 

responsabilidad en caso de producirse 
un evento que resulte en acciones 
legales por responsabilidad cuando 
no se haya completado la conexión 
a tierra según las reglamentaciones 

locales, nacionales e internacionales, 
y los códigos de electricidad vigentes, 
o si otras partes eléctricas no se han 

conectado correctamente.

Encienda el aparato pulsando el interruptor principal.
El interruptor principal está ubicado en el costado izquierdo 
de la máquina.
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1. 일반 경고 및 안전 사양

1) 중요한 안전 정보

•	기기의 가중 음압 수준은 
70dBA 미만입니다.

•	 신체적, 감각적 또는 정신적 
능력이 낮거나 경험과 
지식이 부족한 사람(8 세 
이상 어린이 포함)이라 
하더라도 안전에 대해 
책임을 지는 사람으로부터 
이 기기의 사용에 대한 
지시와 감독을 받고 
있으며 위험을 이해하고 
있다면 이 기기를 사용, 
청소, 정비를 수행할 수 
있습니다.

•	어린이가 이 기기를 갖고 
놀지 못하도록 감독해야 
합니다.

•	기기와 코드를 8 세 미만 
어린이의 손에 닿지 않는 
곳에 보관하십시오.

경고
이 기기는 전문적인 

용도로만 사용되며, 교육을 
받은 사람만 사용하고 
정비할 수 있는 곳에 

설치해야 합니다. 어린이는 
기기를 작동하거나 가지고 

노는 것이 금지됩니다. 

주의
앞선 주의 사항에서 언급한 

바와 같이, 이 설명서의 
지침에 따라 기계를 

설치하지 않거나 기기가 
설계된 용도(즉, 컵 가열) 
이외의 목적으로 기기를 
사용한 경우, 제조 업체는 
사물, 동물 및/또는 사람에 
대한 손해에 대해 책임을 

지지 않습니다.

경고
이 기기는 실외용으로 

적합하지 않습니다. 고속 
물 분사를 사용해 기기를 

세척하거나 고속 물 분사가 
사용되는 곳에 기기를 두면 

안 됩니다.

경고
이 복사식 히터를 다른 

영역이나 기기에 가까이 
설치할 경우, 열 복사 범위 
내에는 불연성 소재로 된 
영역이나 기기를 배치할 
것을 권장합니다. 또는 

불연성 단열재로 보호하고 
화재 예방 규정에 각별히 

주의해야 합니다.

이 기기는 지면에서 
높이가 80 cm 이상인 
카운터의 평평한 곳에 

설치해야 합니다. 

경고
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2) 이 사용 설명서는 제품의 
중요한 일부이며 제품과 
함께 사용자에게 공급되어야 
합니다. 사용자는 설치, 작동 
및 유지 보수 중 안전에 관한 
중요한 정보를 제공하는 
동봉된 경고 및 주의 사항을 
주의 깊게 읽어야 합니다. 
이 설명서를 안전한 곳에 
보관해야 하며 신규 사용자와 
기존 사용자 모두 참고할 수 
있게 제공해야 합니다.

3) 포장을 검사해서 제품이 
올바른 상태인지 확인합니다. 
기기에 영향을 미쳤을 수도 
있는 파손 흔적이 있는지 
살펴봅니다.

4) 포장을 주의해서 풀고 
기기 상태를 검사합니다.
참고: 의심스러운 경우 
더 이상 진행하지 말고 

즉시 대리점이나 소매점에 
문의하십시오. 기기를 정비할 
수 있는 공인 전문 인력을 
파견해 드립니다.

5) 포장물(상자, 비닐 봉지, 
완충재, 기타)은 위험할 수 
있으므로 어린이의 손이 
닿지 않는 곳에 두거나 분리 
수거해 폐기해야 합니다.

6) 정격 표시판에 표시된 
데이터가 기기를 연결할 
전기 공급 본선의 데이터와 
일치하는지 확인하십시오.

7) 본 기기는 해당 연방, 주 
또는 지역의 전기 및 배관 
법규에 따라 설치되어야 
합니다. 또한 제조사의 
설명서에 따라 설치해야 
하며, 자격을 갖춘 공인 
직원이 설치해야 합니다.

8) 설치를 잘못하면 사람, 
동물, 재산물의 상해/파손이 
발생할 수 있습니다. 이러한 
결과에 대해서는 제조사가 
책임을 지지 않습니다.

9) 전원 콘센트에 올바로 
연결하고 특히 접지와 관련해 
지역, 국가, 국제 전기 법규와 
안전 규정을 준수해야만 
기기의 안전한 전기 작동이 
보장됩니다. 기본적인 안전 
요건인 접지가 올바로 
이루어졌는지 확인하십시오. 
자격을 갖춘 작업자가 이러한 
연결 상태를 검사해야 
합니다.

10)또한 전기 시스템의 
용량이 기기에 표시된 최대 
전력 소비량에 적합한지 
확인해야 합니다.
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11) 어댑터, 멀티 플러그 및/
또는 연장선은 사용하지 않는 
것이 좋습니다. 어쩔 수 없이 
사용해야 한다면 지역, 국가, 
국제 전기 법규와 안전 규정을 
준수하는지 확인하고 그러한 
어댑터와 연장선에 표시된 
전력과 전류 정격을 초과하지 
않도록 주의하십시오.

12) 이 기기는 설계와 
제조 목적에 맞는 기능을 
위해서만 사용해야 합니다. 
이를 벗어난 모든 사용은 
부적절하고 위험합니다.
제조사는 부적절한 및/
또는 불합리한 사용에 의해 
발생하는 파손에 대해 책임을 
지지 않습니다.
이 기기는 주방에 설치하면 
안 됩니다.

13) 전기 기기를 사용하려면 
특정한 기본 규칙을 준수해야 
합니다. 특히 다음과 같은 
규칙을 지켜야 합니다.
• 	 젖었거나 축축한 손이나 

발로 기기를 만지지 
마십시오.

• 	 신발을 신고 있지 않은 
상태에서 기기를 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 	화장실 또는 샤워실에서 
연장선을 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 	전원 공급 케이블을 
당겨서 기기 플러그를 
뽑지 마십시오.

• 	기기를 대기 중 물질 (비, 
햇빛 등)에 노출시키지 
마십시오.

• 	어린이 또는 교육을 받지 
않는 사람이 이 기기를 
사용하도록 허용하지 
마십시오.

• 	방수가 되지 않는 젖은 
천으로 제어 패널을 
청소하지 마십시오.

14) 정비 및/또는 청소 작업을 
하기 전에 기기의 왼쪽 
전면에 있는 메인 스위치를 
“0” 또는 “OFF” 위치로 
돌리고 코드를 뽑거나 상대 
회로 차단기를 꺼서 기기의 
전원 공급을 차단합니다. 
청소 작업에 대해서는 반드시 
이 설명서에 나온 방법을 
따르십시오.

15) 기기가 잘못 작동하거나 
고장이 나면 (위의 설명과 
같이) 전기 연결을 차단하고 
급수 밸브를 닫으십시오. 
직접 수리하려고 시도하지 
마십시오. 자격을 갖추고 
권한이 있는 전문가에게 
수리를 맡기십시오. 수리 
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작업은 반드시 제조사 
또는 권한이 있는 수리 
센터가 정품 부품을 사용해 
실시해야 합니다. 위의 
사항을 준수하지 않으면 
기기가 안전하게 작동하지 
않을 수도 있습니다.

16) 지역, 국가 및 국제 전기 
법규 및 규정에 따라 설치 
중 옴니폴라 커넥터 사용을 
계획해야 합니다.

17) 위험한 과열 문제를 
피하기 위해서 전원 공급 
케이블을 완전히 펼치는 
것이 좋습니다.

18) 공기 흡입구와 배출구를 
막지 마십시오. 특히 컵 워머 
트레이를 행주나 기타 물체로 
덮지 마십시오.

19) 기기의 전원 공급 
케이블을 사용자가 교체하면 
안 됩니다. 전원 공급 
케이블이 파손된 경우 기기를 
끄고 상대 회로 차단기를 
사용해 기기의 전원 공급을 
차단하고 급수를 끊으십시오. 
전원 공급 코드를 교체할 
때는 반드시 자격이 있는 
전문가에게 맡기십시오.

20) 이 설명서는 웹사이트에서 
다른 형식으로도 사용 
가능합니다. 
h t t p s : / / m o d b a r . c o m /
support/
international/
h t t p s : / / m o d b a r . c o m /
support/us/

21) 기기는 평평한 카운터 
위에 놓아야 하며, 다음과 
같이 온도를 설정해야 

합니다:
최소 실내 온도: 5°C
최대 실내 온도: 32°C

22) 패키지를 확인하여 다음과 
같은 부속품이 포함되어 
있는지 확인하십시오.
• 전원 코드
• 설치용 브라켓
• 타이 스레드 로드
• 너트 및 와셔

23) 실내 온도를 0°C 
미만으로 설정하여 임시로 
보관한 경우, 사용 전에 
기기를 온도가 더 높은 
환경에 두어 유압 시스템을 
서서히 해동시켜야 합니다.

24) 이 기기는 고정 배선에 
영구적으로 연결해서 
사용해야 하며, 정격 잔류 



7

KR

동작 전류가 30mA 를 
초과하지 않는 잔류 전류 
장치 (RCD) 를 반드시 
설치해야 합니다.

25) 이 기기는 컵 가열용으로만 
설계되었습니다.

26) 장치에 대한 일체의 
개조를 금지합니다. 
제조업체는 장치가 기술 
및 외관상의 변경, 성능 
및 특성이 변경되거나, 
일반적으로 하나 이상의 구성 
요소가 변경된 경우, 재산, 
동물 및/또는 인간에 대한 
피해를 책임지지 않습니다.
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2. 사용 가능한 모델의 정의

범례

1

3

2
4

5

6

모든 기기의 공통적인 치수 및 무게

A

C

B

A [mm] 321

B [mm] 483

C [mm] 114

정격 전력 [w] 150

무게 [kg] 5

이 사용 설명서는 당사에서 자체 제작한 CW-IN 모델만 참조합니다.

1 전원 공급장치

2 본선 전원 스위치

3 레일링 컵

4 컵 워머 트레이

5 등전위 라벨

6 뜨거운 표면 라벨

그림 1 - 컵 워머 시스템
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1) 일반 설명
본 기기는 두 가지 버전으로 만들어지며 
(카운터 위 배치 및 카운터 빌트인) 
기본적으로 다음 부품들로 구성됩니다.

•	 가열 모듈 1 개
• 	 장식용 프레임 1 개 

2) 다양한 부품 설명
• 외부 커버
외부 커버는 좋은 미관을 제공하고 
작동자를 위한 인체공학적 특성을 
최적화하며 손상 위험을 최소화하기 
위해 도색된 스테인리스강 시트 패널로 
구성됩니다.

• 기기 CE 플레이트: • 기기 KC 플레이트:

MODEL: MFG. DATE:

  

   

 
 
 

CW System  

SERIAL #:
PR000000

  

MADE IN
ITALY

La Marzocco srl

IPX3

220-240 V ~ / 50-60 Hz

0.6 A - 0.7 A   

 
 
 

CW KR System 23/06/2021

PR000000

MADE IN
ITALY

XW070085-22001A    02-3444-1177

La Marzocco s.r.l.

220V                60Hz               0.6A 

이 장비를 사용하기 전에 
사용 설명서를 읽으십시오

IPX3

  

 
 
 

CW-IN KR System 23/06/2021

PR000000

MADE IN
ITALY

XW070085-22001A    02-3444-1177

La Marzocco s.r.l.

220V                60Hz               0.6A 

이 장비를 사용하기 전에 
사용 설명서를 읽으십시오

IPX3
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3. 설치

경고
이 기기는 높은 온도 

에 도달합니다. 온도가 
52°C 가 넘으면 순식간에 

심각한 화상을 입거나 
심지어 화상으로 인해 

사망에 이를 수도 
있습니다.

경고
이 기기는 고정 배선에 
영구적으로 연결해서 

사용해야 하며, 정격 잔류 
동작 전류가 30mA 를 

초과하지 않는 잔류 전류 
장치 (RCD) 를 반드시 

설치해야 합니다.

경고
위험 전압 - 정비를 
하기 전에 전원에서 

분리하십시오.

경고
현재의 지역, 국가, 국제 
법규와 전기 규정에 따라 

접지가 되지 않았거나 기타 
전기 부품이 잘못 연결된 
경우 제조사는 그에 따른 
문제에 대해 법적 책임을 

지지 않습니다.

경고
신체적, 감각적 또는 

정신적 능력이 낮거나 
경험과 지식이 부족한 사람

(어린이 포함)은 안전에 
대해 책임을 지는 사람의 

지시와 감독을 받는 경우를 
제외하고 이 기기를 사용할 

수 없습니다.

경고
이 기기는 실외용으로 

적합하지 않습니다. 고속 
물 분사를 사용해 기기를 

세척하거나 고속 물 분사가 
사용되는 곳에 기기를 두면 

안 됩니다.

경고
이 기기는 주방에 설치하면 

안 됩니다.
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1) 부속품
설치를 진행하기 위해서는 다음을 이용할 
수 있는지 확인해야 합니다.
• 	 구매한 기기의 사양에 따른 전기 공급:
• 	 접지, 보호 소켓 및 승인된 연동 

스위치를 갖춘 단상/삼상 220VAC - 
50/60 Hz 전기 연결

• 	 접지, 보호 소켓 및 승인된 연동 

스위치를 갖춘 단상 200VAC - 50/60 
Hz 전기 연결

• 	 기기가 설치된 벤치 근처에서 중립 
+ 접지되고 승인된 연동 스위치가 
장착된 적절한 보호 5 극 소켓에서 
종단 처리되는 삼상 380VAC - 50 Hz 
전기 연결

그림 2 - 설치 가이드

권장 간격

200 mm
오른쪽 간격

75 mm 
후방 간격

150 mm 
위 간격

150 mm
왼쪽 간격

2) Modbar 컵 워머와 전원 공급장치 연결. 
Modbar 컵 워머 정격 표시판에 나온 
값에 해당하는 전원 공급원에 기기를 
연결하십시오.
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1) 기기 작동 시작
전원 코드를 230VAC 및 0.7 Amps 
(230V 버전용)를 공급할 수 있는 전원 
공급장치에 연결합니다.

2) 전원 스위치 기능
기기 전면 패널에 있는 두 개의 전원 
스위치는 ON과 OFF의 두 가지 기능이 
있습니다.

0 - OFF: 이 위치에서 기기는 
OFF 위치가 됩니다.
Led 표시등 꺼짐.

I - ON: 이 위치에서 기기는 
ON 위치가 됩니다.
Led 표시등 켜짐.

a) modbar 컵 워머 켜기
기기를 활성화 또는 비활성화하는 컵 워머 
버튼을 누릅니다. 

3) 컵 가열
컵을 가열하려면 컵을 다음 그림과 같이 
둡니다.

4. 기기 작동

경고
본 기기를 세척하기 위해 

물에 담그거나 물을 뿌리면 
안 됩니다. 청소 작업을 할 
때는 아래에 나온 방법을 

주의해서 따르십시오.

경고
이 기기는 높은 온도에 

도달합니다. 온도가 52°C 
가 넘으면 순식간에 

심각한 화상을 입거나 
심지어 화상으로 인해 

사망에 이를 수도 
있습니다.
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일반 서비스/유지 보수 안전 지침
• 유지 보수 및/또는 청소 작업을 수행하기 

전에 주 전원 스위치를 OFF 위치로 돌리고 
코드를 뽑거나 상대 회로 차단기를 꺼서 
기기를 전원으로부터 분리하십시오. 청소 
작업에 대해서는 반드시 이 설명서에 
나온 방법을 따르십시오.

• 장비가 뜨거울 수 있으므로 유지 보수를 
수행할 때에는 항상 주의하십시오. 유지 
보수 절차를 수행하기 전에 장비를 
완전히 식힐 것을 권장합니다.

1) 본체 청소
스테인리스 스틸 표면을 부드러운 
비마모성 천을 사용해 광택 표시 방향(
만약 있다면)으로 닦아냅니다. 도색 또는 
인쇄된 부분에는 파손을 방지하기 위해서 
알코올이나 솔벤트를 사용하지 마십시오.

중요

기기를 오래 동안 사용하지 않을 

5. 유지 보수 및 정기적 세척 작업

경고
필요할 경우 자격이 있는 

기술자가 정비 작업을 위해 
쉽게 접근할 수 있도록 

기기를 설치해야 합니다.

경고
고속 물 분사를 사용해 

기기를 세척하거나 고속 
물 분사가 사용되는 곳에 
기기를 두면 안 됩니다.

경고
이 기기는 전문적인 

용도로만 사용되며, 교육을 
받은 사람만 사용하고 
정비할 수 있는 곳에 

설치해야 합니다. 

경고
이 기기는 고정 배선에 
영구적으로 연결해서 

사용해야 하며, 정격 잔류 
동작 전류가 30mA 를 

초과하지 않는 잔류 전류 
장치 (RCD) 를 설치할 

것을 권장합니다.

경고
본 기기를 세척하기 위해 

물에 담그거나 물을 
뿌리면 안 됩니다. 청소 
작업을 할 때는 아래에 
나온 방법을 주의해서 

따르십시오.

경고
위의 지시 사항을 준수하지 
않는 경우, 제조사는 상해 
또는 물건의 손상에 대해 
책임을 지지 않습니다.

경고
이 기기는 높은 온도에 

도달합니다. 온도가 52°C 
가 넘으면 순식간에 

심각한 화상을 입거나 
심지어 화상으로 인해 

사망에 이를 수도 
있습니다.
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계획이라면 다음과 같은 안전 지침을 
따르는 것이 좋습니다.
-	 기기를 전기 공급원에서 분리합니다.

6. 폐기 및 철거

1) 폐기 및 철거

가장 먼저 메인 스위치를 “0” 또는 OFF 
위치로 설정합니다.

전원 공급장치에서 기기 분리하기
해당 회로 차단기 또는 회로 보호 
장치를 끄고 전기 네트워크에서 기기를 
분리합니다.  전원 연결로부터 전원 공급 
장치 코드를 분리합니다.

이 시점에서 기기가 바에서 분리될 수 
있습니다. 기기가 떨어져서 손가락이 
으깨지는 일이 없도록 매우 조심하십시오.

기기는 여러 재료로 제작되므로, 다시 
사용하지 않으려면 특수 처리 회사에 
가져가서 재활용할 수 있는 재료는 
선택하고 다른 재료는 폐기하도록 해야 
합니다.

현재의 규정상 이러한 기기를 공공 장소나 
사유지에 버려 폐기하는 것은 불법입니다.

재활용 고지: 환경 보호를 위한 경고.
사용된 전기 및 전자 폐기물에는 
유해하지만 귀중하고 희소한 물질이 
포함되어 있습니다. 이러한 물질은 
적절하게 회수하여 재활용해야 합니다. 
거주하고 계신 국가에 관련 재활용 시설이 
있는 경우 해당 시설에 중고 장비를 
제공하여 환경 및 천연 자원 보호에 
기여해 주시기 바랍니다.
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1. 컵 워머 포장 풀기

2. 카운터 드릴링

3-4. 카운터에 컵 워머 설치 

5. 전원 연결 

6. 주전원 켜기 

16 페이지

16 페이지

17 페이지

18 페이지

19 페이지

7. 설치 가이드 CW-IN
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1

2

Modbar 컵 워머 포장을 풀고 평평한 곳에 놓습니다. 모든 부속품이 올바로 
배송되었는지 확인합니다. 기기에 파손 흔적이 있는지 눈으로 확인합니다.

경고
기기는 지면에서 높이가 
80cm 이상인 카운터의 
평평한 곳에 설치해야 

합니다.

제공된 지침에 따라 카운터 
드릴링을 진행합니다.

주의: 카운터 드릴링은 빌트인 
버전에만 필요합니다.
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3

4

카운터 테두리를 따라 제공된 
접착제를 추가합니다.

제공된 특수 브래킷을 사용하여 
Modbar 컵 워머를 카운터에 
고정합니다.
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전원 코드를 230VAC 및 0.6-
0.7 Amps(220-240V 버전) 
또는 115VAC, XX Amps(115 V 
버전) 전원 공급원에 연결합니다.

5
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KR6 본선 전원 스위치를 눌러 기기를 켭니다. 
본선 전원 스위치는 기기 왼쪽 뒤편에 있습니다.

경고
지역, 국가, 국제 법규와 
전기 규정에 따라 접지가 
되지 않았거나 기타 전기 
부품이 잘못 연결된 경우 

제조사는 그에 따른 문제에 
대해 법적 책임을 지지 

않습니다.
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1. 컵 워머 포장 풀기

2. 전원 연결

3. 주전원 켜기 

22 페이지

22 페이지

23 페이지

8. 설치 가이드 CW-CT
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Modbar 컵 워머 포장을 풀고 평평한 곳에 놓습니다. 모든 부속품이 올바로 
배송되었는지 확인합니다. 기기에 파손 흔적이 있는지 눈으로 확인합니다.

경고
기기는 지면에서 높이가 
80cm 이상인 카운터의 
평평한 곳에 설치해야 

합니다.

1

전원 코드를 230VAC 및 0.6-
0.7 Amps(220-240V 버전) 또는 
115VAC, XX Amps(115 V 버전) 
전원 공급원에 연결합니다.

2
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본선 전원 스위치를 눌러 기기를 켭니다. 
본선 전원 스위치는 기기 왼쪽 뒤편에 있습니다.

경고
지역, 국가, 국제 법규와 
전기 규정에 따라 접지가 
되지 않았거나 기타 전기 
부품이 잘못 연결된 경우 

제조사는 그에 따른 문제에 
대해 법적 책임을 지지 

않습니다.

3


















































